## BY ALD. MURPHY

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Corinne Greuling, who passed from this life on August 14, 2013.

## WHEREAS,

## **CORINNE GREULING**

passed from this life at the age of 81 on August 14, 2013, and services were held at Mother of Good Council Church, 6924 W. Lisbon Ave., on August 22, 2013; and

WHEREAS, A founding member of the Sherman Park Community Association, Corinne Greuling lived for many years on the 5500 block of Roosevelt Dr. and became well-known with her neighbors as a caring, helpful and dedicated block watch captain who trained with the Milwaukee Police Department to detect potential crimes in progress, advocated for her neighborhood and fought to keep it safe and prosperous; and

WHEREAS, Having earned her Master of Social Work degree from Mount Mary College, Corinne Greuling spent much of her time tending to the needs of the elderly, including her own ailing mother, and organized a support group for elderly women, joined a citizen's action group for nursing home reform to protect patients in nursing homes and volunteered to visit patients in hospice; and

**WHEREAS**, Active in her spiritual community as well, Corinne Greuling was a past president and member of Christian Women at Mother of Good Counsel Parish, and was a lifelong supporter of the Humane Society of the United States and Elmbrook Humane Society; and

**WHEREAS,** Corinne Greuling leaves to cherish her memory the countless friends, neighbors, and community members whose lives she touched through decades of selfless, loving service; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Corinne Greuling and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family and friends of Corinne Greuling.

Introduced by Common Council member Michael J. Murphy and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 4, 2013.